Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

RECEIVED

2:21 pm, Jan 22, 2008

TRANSMITTAL

Alameda County
Environmental Health

January 21, 2008

G-R #386395
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, Catifornia 94568 RO 06000124
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 January 18, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of December 7, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 4, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/3-9708-1R
8747 Sierra Court, Suite 1 = Dublin, CA 84568 ¢ {925) 551-7555 = Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 « (216) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 840854 « (707) 788-32565 » Fax (707) 788-3218
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January 21, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE:  Chevron Service Station # -_9-9708

Ian Robb
Prooect Manager
Marketing Business Unit

Address 2910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Chewron Environmentat
Managemant Company
GOG1 Bollinger Canyon Rosd
San Ramon, UA 94583

Tel {925} B42-9495

Fax {925) §42-8370
ianmobb@echevron.com

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedJanuary 21, 2008

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in

1e referenced report. The wlormation in

this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all focal Agency/Regional Board gindelines have
been followed. This report was preparcd by Gettler-Ryan Ine., upon whose assistance and advice T have

relied.

This lelter is submitted pursuml {o the requirements of California Wates Code section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entithed Appendix A pertaining thereto,

t declare under penalty of perjury that the Joregoing is true und correct.

Sincerely,

Ian Robb

Attachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

January 18, 2008
G-R Job #386395

Mr. lan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94383

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 7, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

T AL pevom S
v L %%wf % BT el

eaniia L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Castody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 5651.7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (216) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707} 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708

5910 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

Table 1

MWw-1
05129197
16/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
05/04/99
(06/29/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/23/00
09/30/00
12/08/00
03/04/01
06/19/01
09/18/01
12/26/01
(43/06/02
06/28/02
09/27/02
12/26/02
03/28/03
06/16/03"
09/15/03"
12/15/03'
03/05/04"
06/18/04"
09/17/04"
12417704
03/14/05"
06/13/05"
09/12/05"
12/12/05"
03/13/06"

9.9708 x1s/#386395

96.61
96.61
96.61
96,601
56.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.61
96.601
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
57,52
G7.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52

12.20
12.21
12.77
11.18
12.02
12.62
14.29
13.43
12.8%
12.76
12.55
13.40
10.91
TE15
12,93
13.54
12,98
11.67
12.67
13.13
11.47
114
12.60
13.14
9.78

1156
11.56
12.3}%
L1
11.43
12.12
12.40
10.74
9.85

11.91
i2.21
11.02
9.55

380
420
210"
210"
<50
<30
<100
110
352
647
481
2.580
900"
£.300"
<1000
3407
610"
200
140
93
93
78
26
199
<50
53
<50
760
1.400
920
190
1206
1o
290
150
82

<().5
6.7
<1.0
<10
34.6
167
121
481
120
450
41.7
36.6
110
32
9.1
7.4
8.2
1.5
17
24

<{1.5
110
200
48

ohoLa

0.8

1.2
<0.5
0.61
<(+.53
<0.5
<0.5
<1.8
<10
<2.5
<2.5
1.16
6.84
<3.0
3.5
<$0.0
<300
<5.0
.55
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{}.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
2
3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
2.24
7.95

51
58.6
17.9
86.6

22

170
115
10.1

9.2

3.0

1.2
0.72

1.2

<,30
<0.50

2.4
<0.5
<0.5
<43

12

<0.3
<0).3
<0.5
<0.3
<03
<0.3
<0.5

(.61
<{.3
<(.5
<0.5
.14
<1.0
<25
14.8
1
419
6.7
H
<HL0
<0.530¢
<5.0
<}.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<{}.5
<0.3
0.8
2
2
<0.5
<(.5
<(}.5
<{).5
<f.3
0.8
<{).5

69
92
66
92
278
418
780
1.570
3,910
5.460
5.400
2,000
6.030
3,360
119
1,600
1,900
1,000
1,360
1,200
600
1,200
220
380
410
460
740
340
19
130
130
90
53
66

As of 12/07/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard

— Oakland, California
WELLID/ - TOC: DTW..TPH-D TR UX T MTBET ETHANOL 12:DCBé12-DCAS - HVOCHH.
DATE. g dms g e S Gpby o phl by Gk (ph)
MW.-1 {cont)

06/12/06'" 97.52 86.52 11,00 - 140 4 <0.5 <0.3 <0.,5 65 <50 - - -
09/31/06" 97.52 835.99 11.53 - ZL0 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 <50 o - "
1215106 97.52 88.13 9.39 - 190 ] <0.5 0.5 <0.5 3 <50 . . .
03/16/07" 97.52 §6.02 11.50 - 49 0.8 <05 0.5 <0.5 41 <50 " - -
06/15/07" 97.52 86.46 11.06 - 210 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 49 <50 - - -
09/14/7" 97.52 85,14 12.38 - 2760 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 <50 - " .
1207/07" 97.52 84.88 12.64 - 94 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 <50 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96.91 83,85 13.06 - - - - - - - - . - N
06/04/97 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1.600 120 5.9 a2 15 2,100 - - - -
09/16/97 96,91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1.200 - - . -
12/17/97 96,91 84.73 12,48 - 7.100" 630 69 610 69 4,700/2.600° - - - -
03/18/98 96.91 84.21 12.70 - 5.900" 250 <50 98 <50 12,000/7,100° - - - -
0672898 96,91 3.98 12.93 - 4300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000 - - - -
09/07/98 96.91 83.94 12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 1.6 1.300/1,400° - - -- -
12/20/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 . 6,500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2,660 . - - .
03/11/99 96.91 84.04 1287 - 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - . - -
05/04/99 9691 84.05 12.86 - - - - w - - - - " -
06/29/99 96.91 83.9%8 12,93 - 2,030 238 11.6 8.98 <5.0 540 - - . -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,600 320 1.4 16.5 23 642 - . - -
12/08/99 96,91 86.18 10.73 - 96.8 2.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - .
03/61/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - - - -
06/23/00 96.91 £3.98 12.93 - 1,700 460 7.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - - - -
069/30/00 96.91 8395 12.96 - 2,000° 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - - -
12/08/00 96.91 8398 12.93 - 944 54.9 <2.50 4.13 <2.50 306 - - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <500 4.16 <(1.500 <(.500 <(1.500 245 - . - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - - -
09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 u 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 2.9 280 - w - -
12726401 96.91 83.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <13 120 - - - -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12.99 - 670 170 25 <0150 <15 410 o - - -
06/21/02 9781 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120 73 2.0 3.1 440 - o - -
0972702 97.81 82.51 15.30 - 180 i 1.0 <0.50 <1.5 4,700 - - . -
12/26/402 97.81 $4.81 13.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 160 - . - -
03/28/03 97.81 84.46 13.35 - 580 88 2.2 22 12 280 p - - -
06/16/03" 97.81 83.10 14.71 - 200 i 29 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 - - - -
09/15/03" $7.81 $2.78 15.03 - 130 <1 <] <1 <1 2.400 <130 - . -

9-0708 x1s/H#386395 2 As of 12/07/07




Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

Table 1

WELLID/ | TOCY  GWE - DIW - TPHD  TPRG. B T RO
BATE o) sty )by pph) by (pph), {pph) S ppb)
MW.2 (cont)

12/15/03" 9781 84 .84 12,97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 63 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - <50 0.8 <0.3 <0).5 <0).5 49 <30 - - -
06/18/04" 97 81 82.72 15.09 - 60 <0.5 0.5 <).5 <0).5 1.900 <50 - - -
05/17/04" 4781 82.46 £5.35 - 66 <] <] <] <] 2,100 <130 - - -
12/17:04" 97.81 84.61 13.20 - 120 7 .5 <0.5 0.7 91 <30 - - -
n3/14/05 9781 84.79 13.02 - 390 69 0.8 10 2 74 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.81 82.87 14.94 - <30 6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 10 <50 - - -
09/12/45" 97.81 82.62 15.19 - 77 <] <1 <1 <1 1.400 <100 - - -
12/12/05" 97.81 84.32 13.49 - 14,000 £.500 1,100 660 3,500 82 <250 - - -
03/13/06" 97.81 84.97 12.84 - <50 <0.3 <05 <05 <05 i <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97.81 £3.19 14.62 - <30 <0.3 <0).5 <0).5 <0.3 21 <50 - - -
09/11/067 9781 82.59 15.22 - 73 <05 <0.5 <05 <0).5 170 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 9781 84.86 £2.95 - <30 <0.5 <05 <5 <45 0.8 <50 - - -
o3/16/07" 07.81 84.41 13.40 - <30 <(1.5 <.5 4.5 <15 1 <50 - - -
06/17/07" 57.81 83.14 14.67 - <56 0.9 <5 <0.5 <15 46 <30 - - -
09/14/07" 97.81 §2.70 15.11 - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 <50 - o -
12/07/07" 97.81 $2.46 15.3% - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <5 0.7 <50 - - -
MW.3

05/29/97 97.86 86,41 11.45 - -- - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97° 97.86 86.58 11.2% 1200 <30 <(.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - ND 1.0 -

09/ 16/97 97.86 85.67 12,19 2700 <30 <0.5 <05 <5 <05 <5.0 o - - -
12/17/97 97.86 87.06 10.80 1,200' <30 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <05 <2.3 - - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 12.22 1100 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - 0.79 0.54 -
12/29/98 97.86 86.06 11.80 1,760 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 2.0 - 1.04 0.578 <().5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <] 0-<20
05/04/99 97.86 86.43 1143 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/09 97.86 8571 12.15 690 <50 <01.3 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - 0.754 <05 <().3-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1.600° <50 <13 <13 <3 <().3 <2.5 - <0.3 0.66 <).5-<3.0
03/61/00 97,86 87.16 16.70 - <30 <0.5 <5 0.3 <13 <25 - 0.821 0.984 <(}.5.<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 83.96 11.90 2.600° <50 <(1.50 <).50 <0150 <0.50 <2.5 . <2.0 <2.0 <(4,5-<2.0
DY/30/00 97.86 §5.43 12.41 1100 <50 <0.50 0.61 <).50 0.82 2.7 - <2.0 <2.0 <), 50-<2.0
12/08/06 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <50.0 <{1.500 <4),500 <{).500 <().500 <2.59 - <2.0 <20 <0).50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1.060° 60,97 <4500 <}, 500 <300 <).500 <2.50 - (0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00

9-9708.x1s/#386305

3

As of 12/0/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, C

atifornia

MW-3 (cont)
06/19/01
09/18/01
12/26/01
03/06/02
06/21/02
09/27/62
12/26/02
03/28/03
06/16/03"
09/15/03"
12/15/03"
03/05/04"
06/18/04"
09/17/04"!
12/17/04"
03/14/05"
06/13/05""
09/12/05"
12/12/05"
03/13/06"
06/12/06"
09/11/06"
12/15/06"
03/16/07"
06/15/07"!
09/14/07"
12/07/07"

MWwW-4

05/04/9%
06/29/9%
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/23/00
0(9/30/00
12/08/00

9-9708.x1s/4386395

97.86
97.86
97.86
98.78
08.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
08.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.78
98.7%
98.78
98.78

96.25
96.25
96.25
96.25
96.25
96.23
96.23
96.25

83.66
83.64
83.70
83.81
84.55
84.12
84.30
83.83

11.99
12.67
10.94
11.58
12,55
12.85
10.91
12.01
11.99
12.71
11.55
11.12
12.57
12.86
11.15
10.57
12.33
12.89
11.38
10.35
11.73
12.36
11.87
11.23
H1.81
12.47
12.76

12.59
12.61
12.35
12.44
1176
12,13
11.95
12.40

120°
4,800
5,000
30,000
3,800%°
2,000
3,600
2,100
2,400
4,300
3,200
8,000
3,100
3,200
2,800
1,300
2,700
2,000"
3,900'
2,800
3,600
4,000
3,100
1,800
2,000
1,600
2,200

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50

140
183
64.3
91.2
<50
<5{}
<50
<50.0

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.30
<0.30
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{r.5
<3
<0.5

<().5
<0.5
<{).5
0.589
<(.3
<{.50
<0.50
<(.500

<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<{.30
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<(.3
<0.5
0.7
0.6
<0.5
<0.7
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<{.5
<{).5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.62
<0.5
<(.3
<(.3
<0.3
<0.50
<0.30
<(.300
4

<0.50
<0.30
<0.50
<{1.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.8
<05
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0(.5

0.67
1.1
<0.5
0.52
<0.3
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

<0.30
<1.5
<L.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<}.5
<1
<1
0.7
0.7
<1
<1.6
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<L0
<1.0
<1.0

2.6
<0.5
1.18
<{.5
<{3.5
<{.50
<(.50
<0.500

<2.5
<2.3
<2.3
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<43
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5

<25
<5.0
<2.3
86

<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<2.30

<0.5°
<.5*
<t®
<0.5°
.58
<0.5*
<0.5°
<0.5"
<05
<0.5°
<05
<05
<0.5°
<0.5°
<0.5°
<0.5°

<0.50-<2.0

<1.<2*

<1-<2.0°
<j-<2.0°
<1-<2.0°
<1-<2.0°
<}-<2.0"
<0.8-<2"
<0.5-<2"
<f.8-<2*
<{(3.8.<2°
<0.8-<2*
() §-<2"
<0.8-<2*
<().8-<2®
<0.8-<2"
<0.8-<2°
<0.§-<2"
<(.8-<2*
<0.8-<2*
<().§.<2t
<0.8-<2°
«(.8-<2°
<0.4-<2*
<0.8-<2*
<(.8-<2*

<ﬂ‘8_<28.13

As of 12/07/07



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ - TOC* CLDTW HVOCs#
DATE. ) pmsly () L (pph)
MW.-4 (cont)

03/01/61 96.25  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 96.23 $2.83 13.42 - 210° 7.6 14 <0.30 <0.50 10 - - - -
09/18/01 96.25 83.17 13.08 - <50 <.50 <f).50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <.50 <0130 <l1.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 84,06 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 - <50 <0150 12 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
09/27/02 97.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <0).50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/02 97.14 8412 13.02 - <5() <).30 2.6 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
03/28/03 97.14 83.71 13.43 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 18 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.14 83.10 14.04 - 250 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 - - o -
09/15/03" 97.14 82.93 14.21 - 220 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <80 - - -
12/15/03" 97.14 84.30 12.84 - 310 <().3 21 <0.3 i <0.3 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 87,14 84.00 13,14 - <50) <5 0.7 <{.3 0.6 5 <50 -- = -
06/18/04"" 97.14 83.14 14.00 -- 220 <0.5 <05 <05 <3 1 <50 - o -
(9/17/04"" 97.14 83.06 14.08 - 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 - - -
12/17/04" 47.14 83.77 13.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 97.14 83.69 13.45 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 ! <50 - - -
96/13/058" 97.14 83.33 13.61 - <50 <{.3 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 2 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.14 83.34 13.80 - <50 <G.5 <5 <3 <{r.3 <5 <50 -- -- -
13/12/05" 97.14 43.54 13.60 - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 0.5 1 <30 - - -
03/13/06" 97.14 83.95 13.19 - <50 <(1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 1 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97.14 83.27 13.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 6.7 <50 - - -
09/11/06" 97.14 8298 .16 o <50 <(.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 7,14 83.96 13.18 - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <{.3 0.9 <30 -- - -
03/16/07" 97.14 8§3.44 13.70 - <50 <013 <0.5 <05 0.5 0.6 <50 - - -
o6/15/07" 97.14 83.23 13.91 — <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 . - -
09/14/07" 97.14 83.12 14.02 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <50 - - -
12/07/407" 97.14 82.91 14.23 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
MW-5

03/06/02° 95.7% 84.31 11.40 -- 4,500 18 2.7 29 9.8 250 - . - -~ --
06/21/82 9571 83.29 12.42 - 1,400 36 1.4 <0.50 1.6 196 - - - -
09/27/02 95.71 83.00 12.71 -- 540 1.3 <0,50 <0).50 <l.3 190 - - - -
12/26/02 95.71 35.53 10.16 - 2.600 5.0 0.86 36 3.7 170 o - - o
03728403 95.71 84.25 11.46 . 920 38 <0.50 2.1 1.7 160 -- - - --
06/16/03" $5.71 83.92 179 - #00 3 0.9 0.7 0.9 150 - - - -
09/15/03"" 95.71 83.28 12.43 - 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 180 <30 - - -

0-0708 xIs/#386395 ] . As of 12/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Californt

WELL D/ Tt

______ OL 1,2-DCB

) ek b k) )k )

MW.5 (cont)

12/15/3" 95.71 83.01 10.70 - 1,200 0.7 05 0.6 0.8 120 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 95,71 84.63 11.06 - 1.800 2 0.7 0.7 2 60 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 95.71 83.54 12.17 - 1700 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 77 <50 . _ __
09/17/04" 95.71 83.35 12.36 - 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <05 0.6 73 <50 - - -
£2/17/04" 93.71 #4.91 14,80 - 1.200 1 0.5 <03 0.6 41 <30 » . -
43/14/05" 6571 £5.26 10,45 - 1,400 9 <5 <45 <05 19 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 95.71 83.82 11.89 - 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 16 <50 - - -
09/12/05"! 95.71 83.43 12.28 - 610 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 22 <50) . - -
12112/08" 95.71 84.63 11.08 - 630 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <015 13 63 - - -
03/13/06" 95.71 85.45 10.26 - 1100 ! <0.5 <0.5 0.5 9 <50 - - .
06/12/06" 93.71 83.91 11.80 - 460 <0.3 0.5 <0.% <0.5 10 <50 - - -
09/11/06™ 95.71 83.30 12.41 - 510 <03 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 i0 <50 - - -
12/15/06'" 95.71 85.21 10.50 - 1.000 0.7 <(.5 <5 <05 6 <350 - - -
03/16/07" 9371 84.71 11.00 - 430 <0.5 <().5 <05 <(.3 8 <50 - - s
06/15/07" 9571 83.83 11.88 - £20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 957t 8339 12.32 - 380 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 - - -
120707 93.71 83.14 12.57 - 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <3Q - - -
MW.6

03/06/02° 95.84 85.67 10.£7 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <15 53 - - - -
06/21/02 9584 84,86 10.98 - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15 - - - -
09/27/02 95.84 84,51 11.23 - <50 <(1.50 <0050 <(.50 <1.3 1 - —- - -
12/26/02 95.84 87.47 8.37 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 19 -- - - -
(13/28/03 95.84 85.53 10.31 - <350 (.50 <050 <(.50 <1.5 11 " - - -
06/16/03" 95,84 85.50 10.34 - <50 <03 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 5 - - - -
09/13/03" 93.84 84.84 11.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <30 - . -
12/15/03" 95 .84 86,49 9.35 - <50 <{).5 (.3 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 - . -
03/05/04" 95 84 87.04 8.80 . <30 <{.3 <0.5 <h.5 <(.3 <0.5 <50 - - .
06/18/04" 95.84 £5.04 10.80 - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <5 2 <50 -- - -
09/17/04" 95,84 84.84 11.00 - <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <30 - - -
12/17/04" 95.84 86.32 9.52 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - - --
03/14/05" 95 84 86.94 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 <50 - . -
06/13/03" 95.84 85.37 10.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 . - -
09/12/05" 95.84 85.16 10.68 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <30 - - -
12/12/05" 95.84 86.15 9.69 - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <30) - - -
03/13/06" 95 84 37.16 8.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 95.84 85.03 10.81 - <30 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -

90708 xIs/H386395 6 As of 12/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL I TOCH ' GWE T

DATE =0 ) L

MW.6 (cont)

09/11/06" 93.84 84.80 11.04 - <50 <().5 <0).3 <0).5 <().5 0.6 <5( - - -
12/15/06" 95 84 86,82 9.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <05 0.7 <30 - - -
03/16/07" 95.84 86.06 9.78 - <50 <{).5 <f.5 <0.5 <(.5 1 <50 - - -
061507 95.84 24,59 10.85 -- =30 <(.5 <f.5 <05 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 95.84 85.71 10.13 - <30 <0).5 <0).3 <().5 <().5 0.9 <5 - - --
12/07/07" 95.84 83.39 10.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <15 <50 - - -

TRIP BLANK

06/44/97 o - n - <50 <0.5 <(.5 (.5 <0.,3 <5.0 - - - -
049/16/97 -- - -- - <50 <{.5 0.5 <5 <f).5 <5.0 - - - -
12/17/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <2.5 e - - -
03/18/98 -- -- -- - <50 <05 <(.5 <{).3 <0.5 <2.5 - - - --
06/28/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <{.5 <2.5 - - -- -
09/G7/98 - -- - - <30 <().5 <).5 <0),5 <03 <2.5 - - - -
09/07/98 - - - o <3() <05 <05 <05 0.5 <2.5 - - . -
12/29/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.3 <2.0 . - - -
03/14/9% - - o - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0).5 <0.5 <240 - - - --
05/04/99 - - - - <30 <05 <{1.5 <{},5 <(.5 <2.5 - - - -
06/29/99 - -- - - <30 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <5.0 -- - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <{}.3 <{L5 <{}3 <().3 <23 -- - - -
12/08/99 - - .- -- <54 <{(3.5 <{}.5 <(3.5 <{.3 <2.5 i - - -
03/01/00 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{),50 <().50 <25 - - - -
09/30/00 - w - - <50 <0).30 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 - w - -
12/08/0) - - -- - <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 - e - -
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0).300 <0.500 <0,500 <0,500 <2.50 - n - “-
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <050 <00.54 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- - w -
09/18/401 - - - - <30 <0.50 <050 <().50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
QA

12/26/01 -- - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <l.3 <2.5 - - - --
(13/06/02 - e - -- <30 <50 <{(.50 =(.50 <i.5 <25 -- - - -
06/20/02 - e -- - <50 <{1.50 <150 <{1.50 <1.3 <23 -- -- - --
09/27/02 - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <}.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/2 - - - - <50 <0.50 <().50 <(.30 <15 <2.5 - - - -
03/28/03 -- - - - <50 <(1.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- - . --
06/16/03" - - e - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <0.3 <0.3 - - e -
069/15/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - o

9-9708 . x1s/#386395 7 - As of 120707



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

o

WELLID/ 71

TODTW . TPHD . TPIG
R 8

SR ) b by

NERERERRE

SE

DCA® " HIVOCs#

DATE . by )
QA (comt)

12/15/03" o - - - <50 <05 <3 <5 <0.5 <0.3 . - - -
03/05/04 7 o - - - <50 0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
06/18/047 - - - - <3¢ <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . -
09/17/04" - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
12017004 - -- - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
03/ 1405 e -- - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0).5 - - - -
06/13/05" - - - - <50 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - . - -
80/12/05" - - - - <50 <03 0.5 <05 <5 <05 - -- - -
12/12/05" - - - - <50 <(.5 <15 <0.5 <45 <0.5 - - . -
03/13/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - - -
06/12/06" -- - - - <30 <0.3 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/11/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 - - - -
12/15/06" - - - - <50 <).5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -
03/16/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - - -
06/15/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/14/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - - -
120707" - - - - <58 <{.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <{.5 - - - --

G-9708 xIsH386395 8 As of 12/07/7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, wese compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Yotal Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1.2-Dichlorobenzene

(1) = Feet B = Benzene 1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCs » Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(ms!) = Mean sea levet E = Ethyibenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes ~- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TP1-D Total Petrotenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyi ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*

TOC efevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark: a standard city of Oakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F* set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 [eet westerly of the monument al Semirary and Camden, {Elevation = 90.63 feel).

4 Analysis by EPA Method 8610,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

-

Confirmation ran.

)

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Ol & Grease by EPA Methed 5520F was ND;
Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method $270B were ND: Volatile Organics by EPA Method 8010B were ND.

Laboratory teport indicates gasoline C6-C12,

: Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

6 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
! Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
f Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8264).

? Well development performed,

18]

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
T RTEX and MTRE by EPA Method 8260,
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattem which efutes later in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates Chleroform at 7pph.

9-9708 x1s/4386395 9 . As of 12/67/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest (.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Mavagement Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:Californiaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



7/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: j 2 = 7. =7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s e
Well ID Mw- / Date Monitored: | 2 - 7.2 ) WellCondition: _Sae we s5
Well Diameter 2 in.
.y - Volume Fd4t= 002 1= 004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth 2015 Factor (VF) =066 S=102 &% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1L 6d i
i A ! WF o L7 i+ % 3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volurme: Q gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f. )
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. i Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Baiter - Depth to Water: f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Rydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
ion £ Other:
Suction Fump e e Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (ourge): & 444 Weather Conditions: Pécv, S b
. 5 - 7 -
Sample Time/Date: /[ ¢27% f11-7-¢ 7 Water Color: C f—a&./ Odar.  ax, /J
Purging Flow Rate: __ g - <gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaturg 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (¢ i B (mgiL) (mv)
£9¢0 ; £ i ISie [y
cys3 2 < £oX3 14 [
2437 o & A Lol B 2 e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, (#) CO}JTA%NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mww- { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANCL (8260)
wvoaiall  YES Y HCY Y LANGASTER _AHVOC's (8260)
x S00Miambers £s NP\ 1 TANCRSIER  NPH-D (8815)
=
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. EventDate: 12. 7. &} (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 3o ¢
Well ID MW-"2- Date Monitored: } 2.1-¢ 7 Well Condition:  § ¢ /¢ ¢
Well Diameter 2 in.
— e T Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth ey f Factor (VF) ;=066 B=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depthto Water _ j .2y ft N
& g xWF g 1 o= é} ?7 «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voelume: 2 ¥~ gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 &t ,
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
] ) ) Time Completed: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 2 ft )
Disposable Baller _ ] :/" Disposabie Bailer o Depth o Water; f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: G;ﬁ' . ft
Siack Fump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
oo [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundtos S —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
, L
Start Time (purge): ¢ 7757 Weather Conditions! e oo /, &/
. e i . - raw
Sample Time/Date: _g 74> i -7 Water Color: g fens Qdor. Mg ¢
Purging Flow Rate: __& ' gpm. Sediment Description: s
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) PR (umhosicm) (c 1 ) (mgiL) (mv)
o2y O R A R kS
o7 2¢ P (i le (R4l < 7.0
G223 2.5 Ly _1E49 P S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE i ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 { xvoavial]l YES HCL TANCASTER | 1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8280}
. xvoavidl  YES HOL A ~LANCASTERY [HVOG's (8260)
wEn0miambersy,__ YES N NP~ LANGASTER SHTPH-D18015A

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: FraT s 7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T
well {D MW- ’% Date Monitored: /2. 7- o7 Well Condition: § cr vvic s¢
Well Diameter 2 in.
= - Velume 34"= 0.02 "= 0.04 27z 347 I= (.38
Total Depth 2o lg & Factor (VF) sm 066 E=102 6= 150 12's 580
Depth to Water ARy i L i
xWF_&. {7 1 .24 3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: e gal.
[} Check if water column is fess that 0.50 it. i
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) ] Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: ) Oepth to Product: s
Disposabie Baiter Disposatie Bailer o Depth to Water; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer v Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: s ft
Stack Pump Discrete Batier Visual Confirmation/Description:
ion P Other:
Suetion FUmp R ———— e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos et et Amni Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): oD Weather Conditions: _ & (gg, Afﬁf J
Sample Time/Date:_[ode 1(2-7-07 Water Color: oleoy Odor: ¢
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ gpm Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.G. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak.) P (umhos/cm) (¢ i &) (mg/L) (mV)
je27 i€ G’ 12i2 o5 ¥
s " 3 - _— -
ISR T il L iy j A by [
(635 = {54 T By 2/ e
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L (. xvoavis| YES HCL TANCAGTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
’ ETHANOCL (8280)
3 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER HVOL's (8260)
~ * 500mi ambers YES NP L ANCASTER TPH-D (8015}
[
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size




7/" GerTLeEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Nurmber: 386395

Chent/Facility #: Chevron #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 7 - 1-¢ 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5T e
wWeli 1D Mw- < Date Monitored: (2.7-¢7 Well Condition:  § pp ¢ 8¢
Well Diameter 2 in.
—“"":"f“"'—““'_ Volume 3ia7= 0.02 1= 0,04 =017 3= (.38
Total Depth { ’2:-{25 fl. Faclor (VF) =065 =102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water i 4.23% R
s . g L *F 2. f L - & e x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ) gal.
[] Check if water column is tess that 0.50 ft. ;
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) ) X Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: T f
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: e ft

Discrete Baiter

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Purap [

Suction Pump Other: - -
PR Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Grungifos e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (ourge): &£y ' Weather Conditions: ¢ et el

Sample Time/Date:_e e 17 7. ¢ 7 Water Color: ¢ fe /e Qdor: s
Purging Flow Rate: ___ ¢ ~78pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conguctivity Temperature $5.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (¢t {mgiL) MV
cf4 / (go 1437 << ¥
oX 47 : (9 4 L! g Y
oy S "l G.9¢ jals < <o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYFE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- - xvoavia| YES HCL LANCASTER  |1PH-G(80156)/BTEX+MTBE(EZ60Y
ETHANOL (8260}
7 xwoadai| YES h HCL TANCASTER  |HVOC's (8260)
x 500 ambetel__~YES \. NP “RENCASTER” |TPHD (8015)
-
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. EventDate. /2 -7-¢7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: (2 -7 - Well Condition:_§ ¢ g
Well Diameter 2 in.
—_———— Volume e oce =004 2'=017  3=038

Total Depth J525 & Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water /2.5 f

] , -
¢ ./ i WE_ e 7 = /.Y 3case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume: ’3 -y gal
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Depth to Produst — #
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer e Depth to Water___ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: gé ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
D — S —
ion Pum Gther:
Suction FUmP e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ene)
Grundfos SOV — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: At Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): C%/¢C Weather Conditions: & /m,;!r.f /¢,a L7
. — T ;
Sample Time/Date: €9%y_111-7-¢ 7 Water Color: ¢ fean Odor;  Yec
Purging Flow Rate: ___¢ -» gpm. Sediment Description: 4
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurme W Conductivity Temperaturg 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} e {umhosicm) (¢ ! (mgil) {mv)
240t j cséd  _jr4ay sl
cGle, T ety _ihc Syl
@923 TV bl 42U Sey
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- { xvosviel| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260;
T jacdyiel| AEY ~TCL TANCASTER ~RIVOC's £§260)
500F ambigrs| YES\_ - NR T LANGASIER | TPFED (8015)
Fid
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: (2. 7-¢ 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fee
Welt 1D MW-( Date Monitored: ;7 2.7 -¢ 1 Well Condition: §_aw i ¢
Well Diameter 2 in.

B Volurne Sa= 002 =004 =017 3'=038
Totat Depth [§. G971 f Factor (VF) s=p66  E=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _j & -4¢  #

g. % C WF &by )= j .4 ¢l yacase volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q . }’" gal.

[:| Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

CGther:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Cther:

W

PRRIESRESERRELLS Ly

Time Started; (2400 hrs}
Time Completed; (2400 hrs}
Depth to Product: £t
Depth i0 Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: W) ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer;

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): _€73557

Weather Conditions: ¢ /{,—V Ei ¢ / cb 1L

Sample Time/Cate: EXtY /l-7 -C 7 Water Color: ey Odor: A g,
Purging Flow Rate: @ ogpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 3.0, ORP
(2400 he.) (gat) P (umhaos/om) (c /& {mg/L) (mv)
¥ iy L9 _[<ie Se ©
Cycd . ;b i 4 7t <6 g
cy ey 45 43 [ g K0 w7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D, | (#) CQNTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY, TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- L L’ xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(826C)
,-\ ETHANOL {8260}
7 7xYoaviell\ YES 1 1 HCLAN LANGASTER _ IBMOC's (8260)
*/500m| eerbers| \ YES LMW ~TANCASTER TPNDL8078)-
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Piug. Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




| Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusiody g

For Lencaster Leboratories use on

4' Llfmratg'ies {ILD:*’Q)' —ON | 'A“"-#-‘ Oq 'SMPEG#SQG_bQQQ?S"-” i Group #: 00032b

‘ , e Analyses Requested ‘ 0# 1! O(ﬁ%qqg'
Facility #: SSHSH/00-OM.  (FRES8539 tm"! oo Matrix Proservation Codes Presarvative Codes
_ 5610 MACARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA 1 lH & H=HC! T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: A - N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chevran PM: - o rre—s74 T Sterms Rao B B § it M i
, e, ! S ;Dusin, Ca 568 o -~
Consultant/Office: . By .§ o 8 d [JJ valus raporting needed
, fng L Harding 3zl |Z|8| |8 ust meet iowsst datection fim
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: E é 8 5 5 : possibie for 8260 compounds
Consuitant Phone #3925 551-7555 Fax#: 825-551-7899 5 g g g 2 % A 8021 MTBE Confimation
Sampfer: Soe A- T{-;EM!A'-A o % =la g = ¥ q £ Confirm highest hit by 8260
S , § 2| 5 E KR E 3 LR [3 Confirm all hits by 8260
1 % = a2l 3 ) I Run___ oxy's on highest hit
| ' T Date Time el 208|218 3 % i
Sampie Identification _ Collpcted | Collected g EIEEAG § Ble|z| 8|.| 8 § Ve Ol Aun ___ oxy's on ait hits
- QA - — v L1 2| Viv ' Comments / Remarks
wiw ! [12-7-07 | joey L1 viv v’
WAL L Rl ed 61V v
ww-% | {040 1] A-iv v |V
ISTVRY. | o Gov CL Wi s
wmw-g A 9% | | _ A o
wmw-p | Nl oewig INARTErsS T
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) f?."fﬁ - by, < Y/ i’% 3";':0
tﬁ/m 72 hour 48 hour - fms
4 hour : 4 day 5 day % % . 2%‘
_ ' Time | Rec edbx;f_ Time
Data Package Options (please dircls If requived) ' e ﬁ : ) '

-} 9C Summary -——— ~Typet-Fulb— - - : o by Commercial Caner ~Treleived tF: Date | Time
oty ey Do baversie ot nooEPFIEDD | Feloasshodty CormeraiCorer UL o Lo
WIP (RWQCB) _

Disk _ Temperature Upon Recsipt ) ¢ | custodfSeais tnfecsf Vs Thie
Lancaster Leborsiories, Inc., 2425 New Hollen Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425  (717) sss-zaci/ 4804.01 oy Rew, 10/12/08

Coples: White and yeliow should accompary samples to Lancaster Labor